
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOEL SEREBOFF and MARLENE SEREBOFF,
Petitioners,

v.

MID ATLANTIC MEDICAL SERVICE, INC.,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS, INC.,
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL, AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Waldemar J. Pflepsen, Jr.

Counsel of Record

Stephen H. Goldberg

JORDEN BURT LLP

1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W.

Suite 400 East

Washington, DC 20007

(202) 965-8100

Stephanie W. Kanwit

Julie Simon Miller

**AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE
PLANS, INC.**

601 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

South Building, Suite 500

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 778-3200

Jan S. Amundson

Quentin Riegel

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF

MANUFACTURERS

1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-3000

Kathryn Wilber

Lynn Dudley

AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL

1212 New York Avenue, N.W.

Suite 1250

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 289-6700

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
A. The <i>Amici</i>	1
B. Interests of the <i>Amici</i>	2
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. A Claim To Enforce The Terms Of An Employee Benefit Plan Is Explicitly Authorized By ERISA Section 502(a)(3) So Long As The Remedy Sought Is “Appropriate Equitable Relief”	8
B. The Relief Sought In This Case Constitutes Equitable Relief Within The Meaning Of ERISA Section 502(a)(3).....	9
C. The Equitable Relief Which Respondent Seeks Is “Appropriate” Within The Meaning Of ERISA Section 502(a)(3).....	10

1.	Petitioners’ interpretation of ERISA Section 502(a)(3) would essentially preclude the enforcement of any plan reimbursement provision, or any other plan provision which entails an obligation to pay money to a plan	11
2.	The type of relief sought in this case promotes the availability and affordability of health insurance.....	13
3.	Petitioners’ assertion that reimbursement provisions undermine the protection of beneficiaries is without merit.....	18
4.	Rejection of enforcement of ERISA reimbursement claims would adversely affect the uniform administration of employee benefit health plans.....	21
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Assocs. Health & Welfare Plan v. Willard,</i> 393 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila,</i> 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	22
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord,</i> 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	21
<i>Boggs v. Boggs,</i> 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	7, 13
<i>Cent. States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.,</i> 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	19
<i>Dzinglski v. Weirton Steel Corp.,</i> 875 F.2d 1075 (4th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied,</i> 493 U.S. 919 (1989).....	20, 21
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff,</i> 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	21
<i>Ellis v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 126 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co., Inc. v. Coyne,</i> 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	7, 13, 21

<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gulf Life Ins. Co. v. Arnold</i> , 809 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1987).....	7, 12
<i>Health Cost Controls of Ill., Inc. v. Washington</i> , 187 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1136 (2000).....	19
<i>Hlinka v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 863 F.2d 279 (3d Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Kress v. Food Employers Labor Relations Ass'n</i> , 391 F.3d 563 (4th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Land v. Chicago Truck Drivers, Helpers & Warehouse Workers Union (Indep.) Health & Welfare Fund</i> , 25 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	20
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	7
<i>N. Am. Coal Corp. v. Roth</i> , 395 F.3d 916 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 145 (2005).....	11
<i>N. Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	7

<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	21
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	11
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	21
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	13
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	6, 7, 10, 21

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	2
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	13
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D).....	7, 8, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(B).....	12

Other Authority

1 D. Dobbs, Law of Remedies § 4.3 (2d ed. 1993)	6
1 G. Palmer, Law of Restitution § 1.4 (1978)	6
1 G. Palmer, Law of Restitution § 3.7 (1978)	6

David Leonhardt, *Poverty in U.S. Grew in 2004, While Income Failed to Rise for 5th Straight Year*, N.Y. Times, August 31, 2005 16

Department of Labor Deputy Assistant Secretary for Policy Bradford P. Campbell, Testimony Before the Subcommittee on Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Committee on Appropriations, April 2, 2004, available at <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/newsroom/ty040204.html> 13

Documentation in Health Benefit Plan Ratemaking, Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 31, § 3.5.4 (Actuarial Standards Bd. 1997) 15

Health Econ. Practice, Barents Group, LLC, *Impacts of Four Legislative Provisions on Managed Care Consumers: 1999-2003* (prepared for the Am. Ass'n of Health Plans, 1998) 16

Incurred Health and Disability Claims, Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 5, § 3.3.5 (Actuarial Standards Bd. 2000) 15

John Sheils & Lisa Alexih, The Lewin Group, Inc., *Recent Trends in Employer Health Insurance Coverage and Benefits*, Final Report (Oct. 21, 1996) 14

Kaiser Family Foundation & Health Research and Educational Trust, *Employer Health Benefits 2005 Annual Survey*, available at <http://www.kff.org/insurance/7315/index.cfm> 14

<i>Relationship Between Health Care Costs and America's Uninsured: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Employer-Employee Relations of the House Comm. on Educ. & the Workforce, 106th Cong. 63 (statement of Dan Crippen, Director, Congressional Budget Office)</i>	16
Restatement of Restitution, Comment <i>a</i> (1936).....	6
Rodger M. Baron, <i>Public Policy Considerations Warranting Denial Of Reimbursement to ERISA Plans: It's Time to Recognize The Elephant In The Courtroom</i> , 55 Mercer L. Rev. 595 (2004)	18
Trover Solutions, Inc., Form 10-K, for the fiscal year ended Dec. 31, 2003	3
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Income, Poverty, and Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2004</i> , Current Population Reports (August 2005).....	14
